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LEGISLATIVE AUDIT BUREAU 
 
 
The Bureau is a nonpartisan legislative service agency responsible  
for conducting financial and program evaluation audits of state 
agencies. The Bureau’s purpose is to provide assurance to the 
Legislature that financial transactions and management decisions  
are made effectively, efficiently, and in compliance with state law 
and that state agencies carry out the policies of the Legislature and 
the Governor. Audit Bureau reports typically contain reviews of 
financial transactions, analyses of agency performance or public 
policy issues, conclusions regarding the causes of problems found, 
and recommendations for improvement. 
 
Reports are submitted to the Joint Legislative Audit Committee  
and made available to other committees of the Legislature and to  
the public. The Audit Committee may arrange public hearings on  
the issues identified in a report and may introduce legislation in 
response to the audit recommendations. However, the findings, 
conclusions, and recommendations in the report are those of the 
Legislative Audit Bureau.  
 
 
The Bureau accepts confidential tips about fraud, waste, and 
mismanagement in any Wisconsin state agency or program  
through its hotline at 1-877-FRAUD-17. 
 
For more information, visit www.legis.wisconsin.gov/lab. 
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January 31, 2014 

 
 

 
Senator Robert Cowles and 
Representative Samantha Kerkman, Co-chairpersons 
Joint Legislative Audit Committee 
State Capitol 
Madison, Wisconsin 53702 
 
Dear Senator Cowles and Representative Kerkman: 
 
We have completed a financial audit of WHA Television, as requested by the University 
of Wisconsin-Extension to fulfill the audit requirements of the Corporation for Public 
Broadcasting. The Corporation requires audited financial statements of public broadcasting 
entities to determine future funding levels.  
 
WHA Television is licensed to the University of Wisconsin System’s Board of Regents and is 
operated by the University of Wisconsin-Extension. WHA Television earned $14.8 million in 
revenues during fiscal year 2012-13, including state support, member contributions, funding 
from the Corporation for Public Broadcasting, and various other grants. 
 
Our audit report contains WHA Television’s financial statements and related notes as of and for 
the years ended June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012. We provide an unmodified audit opinion on 
WHA Television’s financial statements.  
 
We appreciate the courtesy and cooperation extended to us during our audit by staff of the 
University of Wisconsin-Extension. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Joe Chrisman 
State Auditor 
 
JC/CS/ss 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on the Financial Statements and  
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 
 
Senator Robert Cowles and 
Representative Samantha Kerkman, Co-chairpersons 
Joint Legislative Audit Committee 
 
Members of the Board of Regents 
University of Wisconsin System 
 
Mr. Malcolm Brett, Director 
Broadcasting and Media Innovations Division 
University of Wisconsin-Extension 
 
 

Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements and the related notes of WHA Television 
as of and for the years ended June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012, as listed in the table of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 

Management of WHA Television is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of 
these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. This includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 
We did not audit the financial statements of the Friends of Wisconsin Public Television, Inc., 
which represents 22.2 percent and 19.5 percent of the total assets as of June 30, 2013, and  
June 30, 2012, respectively, and 27.5 percent and 23.4 percent of the total revenues as of  
June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012, respectively. Those statements were audited by other auditors 
whose reports have been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts 
included for the Friends of Wisconsin Public Television, Inc., is based solely on the reports of 
the other auditors.  
 



 

6    AUDIT OPINION 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, which is issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. The financial 
statements of the Friends of Wisconsin Public Television, Inc., were audited in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, but not in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards.  
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.  
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide  
a basis for our opinion on these financial statements.  
 
Opinion 
 

In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of the other auditors, the financial 
statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of WHA Television as of June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012, and the respective changes in 
its financial position and its cash flows thereof for the years then ended, in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Emphases of Matter  
 

As discussed in Note 1A to the financial statements, the financial statements referred to in the  
first paragraph present only WHA Television and do not purport to, and do not, present fairly 
the financial position of the State of Wisconsin or the University of Wisconsin System as of  
June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012, and the changes in their financial position, or where applicable, 
their cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this 
matter. 
 
As discussed in Note 1C to the financial statements, WHA Television implemented 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 63, Financial Reporting of 
Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, which made 
presentation changes to the WHA Television financial statements. Our opinion is not modified 
with respect to this matter. 
 
 
 



 

 

AUDIT OPINION     7

Other Matter  
 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements of 
WHA Television. The supplementary information included as Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis on pages 9 through 13 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a 
required part of the financial statements. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
information that included inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information. We further compared the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during 
our audits of the financial statements. However, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to do so.  
  
 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated 
January 22, 2014, on our consideration of WHA Television’s internal control over financial  
reporting; our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements; and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing,  
and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering WHA Television’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  
 
 
 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT BUREAU 
 
 
 
   
 Joe Chrisman 
 State Auditor 
 
 January 22, 2014 
 
 


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Prepared by WHA Television Management 
 
 
This section of the WHA Television annual financial report presents Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis of the financial performance of WHA Television during 
the fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012. This discussion should be 
read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements and notes. The 
financial statements, notes, and this discussion are the responsibility of WHA 
Television management. 
 
 

Using the Annual Financial Statements 

WHA Television is licensed to the University of Wisconsin System’s Board of 
Regents and is managed by the University of Wisconsin-Extension. WHA 
Television prepares its financial statements in accordance with Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) statements. The financial statements also 
include WHA Television’s allocable share of the accounts of the Friends of 
Wisconsin Public Television, Inc., a not-for-profit corporation that solicits funds for 
WHA Television and the Wisconsin Educational Communications Board (ECB). 
 
The Balance Sheet includes all assets and liabilities. Assets and liabilities are 
subtotaled as current and noncurrent. Current assets will be used within one year 
to satisfy obligations, while current liabilities will be liquidated within one year. 
The difference between assets and liabilities is reported as net position. Restricted 
net position reflects unspent balances and endowments of purpose-restricted 
grants, contracts, and contributions. Over time, increases or decreases in net 
position are indicators of changes in WHA Television’s financial health.  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 



 

10    MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position presents 
the revenues earned and expenses incurred during the year on an accrual basis. 
Activities are reported as either operating or nonoperating. WHA Television’s 
dependence on state general appropriations and donated facilities and 
administrative support from the University of Wisconsin System will result in 
operating deficits because the financial reporting model classifies state general 
appropriations and donated services as nonoperating revenues. The use of capital 
assets is reflected in the financial statements as depreciation expense and 
amortization expense, both of which amortize the cost of an asset over its expected 
useful life. Depreciation expense and amortization expense are included in the 
various functional expense categories. 
 
The Statement of Cash Flows presents information related to cash inflows and 
outflows summarized by operating, noncapital financing, capital and related 
financing, and investing activities and helps to measure the ability to meet financial 
obligations as they mature. 
 
The Notes to the Financial Statements provide additional information that is 
essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the financial statements.  
 
 

Noteworthy Financial Activity 

Condensed financial information relating to WHA Television as of and for the 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2011, is shown in  
Table A. 
 
Fiscal year (FY) 2012-13 activity reflects significant increases in investment income 
and decreases in grant and contract revenue and related expenses incurred by the 
National Center for Media Engagement (NCME), which is a program funded by 
the Corporation for Public Broadcasting (CPB) and managed by WHA Television. 
Telecasting, production, and other income also decreased significantly while 
several other revenue categories increased including Community Service Grant—
CPB, major gifts, and state general appropriations. 
 
Total assets increased 1 percent in FY 2012-13 after decreasing 4 percent in 
FY 2011-12. The increase in FY 2012-13 can be attributed to increases in cash and 
investment balances due to improved market conditions, while the decrease in  
FY 2011-12 can be attributed to decreases in the value of capital assets due to 
depreciation. Total liabilities decreased 22 percent in FY 2012-13 and 9 percent in 
FY 2011-12. Overall, these changes resulted in a 3 percent increase in net position in 
FY 2012-13 and a 4 percent decrease in net position in FY 2011-12. Unrestricted net 
position increased 10 percent in FY 2012-13 after increasing 3 percent in FY 2011-12. 
Unrestricted net position has increased for eight of the last ten fiscal years from  
FY 2003-04 through FY 2012-13. 
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Table A 

 
WHA Television Condensed Financial Information  

(in thousands) 
 
 

  June 30, 2013 
Change from 
Previous Year June 30, 2012 

Change from 
Previous Year June 30, 20111 

           
Capital Assets $  3,320 (16)% $  3,971 (17)% $  4,812 

Other Assets 13,678 6 12,922 1 12,856 

Total Assets 16,998 1 16,893 (4) 17,668 

       

Current Liabilities 581 (32) 851 (9) 932 

Noncurrent Liabilities 519 (7) 556 (9) 610 

Total Liabilities 1,100 (22) 1,407 (9) 1,542 

       

Net Investment in Capital Assets 3,320 (16) 3,971 (17) 4,812 

Restricted—Nonexpendable 1,160 0 1,160 0 1,160 

Restricted—Expendable 1,082 10 983 (6) 1,045 

Unrestricted 10,336 10 9,372 3 9,108 

Total Net Position $15,898 3 $15,486 (4) $16,125 

       

      

 FY 2012-13 
Change from 
Previous Year FY 2011-12 

Change from 
Previous Year FY 2010-11 

      

Operating Revenues $ 7,784 (14)% $ 9,008 (3)% $ 9,249 

Operating Expenses 14,348 (9) 15,702 8 14,540 

Net Operating Loss (6,564) (2) (6,694) 27 (5,291) 

       

Nonoperating Revenues 6,976 15 6,054 (19) 7,475 

Capital Contributions  0 0  0 (100)  10 

Change in Net Position $  412 (164) $  (640) (129) $2,194 
 

1 Certain FY 2010-11 amounts reflect prior-period restatements. 
 

 
 
Capital assets decreased by $651,000 in FY 2012-13 after decreasing by $841,000 in 
FY 2011-12. Capital asset values tend to fluctuate due to annual depreciation and 
the timing of capital asset purchases. Capital asset purchases are highly dependent 
on the receipt of one-time grants or capital contributions. In FY 2008-09, WHA 
Television secured funding commitments for a new remote production facility. 



 

12    MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Purchases of assets and other expenses related to the remote production facility 
were $910,000 in FY 2010-11 and $2,184,000 in FY 2009-10. 
 
Current liabilities decreased 32 percent to $581,000 in FY 2012-13 after decreasing 
9 percent in FY 2011-12. The changes in the current liabilities were largely related to 
the timing of typical operating activities. 
 
Operating revenues decreased 14 percent in FY 2012-13 after decreasing 3 percent 
in FY 2011-12. A major component of operating income is grant and contract 
revenue, which decreased by $1,117,000 in FY 2012-13 after increasing by $590,000 
in FY 2011-12. CPB grants other than the Community Service Grant are a major 
source of grant and contract revenue for WHA Television, providing $1,573,000 in 
FY 2012-13 and $2,594,000 in FY 2011-12. CPB funding received by the NCME 
decreased by $978,000 in FY 2012-13 after increasing by $1,287,000 in FY 2011-12. 
 
Operating revenues were also affected by decreases in telecasting, production, and 
other income of $416,000 in FY 2012-13 and $462,000 in FY 2011-12, which were 
largely the result of decreased television production activity and the conclusion of 
the LZ Lambeau project in FY 2011-12. Major gifts increased by $82,000 in FY 2012-13 
after decreasing by $143,000 in FY 2011-12. 
 
Total operating expenses decreased by $1,354,000 in FY 2012-13 after increasing by 
$1,162,000 in FY 2011-12. The FY 2012-13 change relates largely to a reduction in 
program information activity. This includes NCME reductions of $919,000 and 
other reductions of $366,000. The other reductions related to staffing vacancies and 
to a reorganization of staff within WHA. The FY 2011-12 change related primarily 
to increases in FY 2011-12 NCME activity of $1,287,000. NCME activity has tended 
to fluctuate as it has provided grant awards to other public broadcasting entities, 
creating a high degree of volatility with annual NCME revenues and expenses.  
In addition, NCME expenses declined during FY 2012-13 in anticipation of the 
conclusion of the underlying grant on June 30, 2013. Expenses relating to other 
operating expense categories did not vary significantly between fiscal years. 
 
Operating expenses include $1,521,000 in donated facilities and administrative 
support from the University of Wisconsin System, a $27,000 increase compared to 
the prior year. Of the donated facilities and administrative support, $1,251,000 is 
reported as management and general expense.  
 
Nonoperating revenues consist of investment income, gain or loss on sale of  
assets, State of Wisconsin general appropriations, and donated support from the 
University of Wisconsin System. Nonoperating revenues increased 15 percent and 
were $6,976,229 in FY 2012-13 after decreasing 19 percent in FY 2011-12. Investment 
income increased by $659,000 in FY 2012-13 and decreased by $1,002,000 in 
FY 2011-12. These changes reflect the volatility seen in investment markets over  
the last several years. State general appropriation income increased by $149,000  
in FY 2012-13 and decreased by $280,000 in FY 2011-12. Donated facilities and 
administrative support income increased by $27,000 in FY 2012-13 after  
decreasing by $110,000 in FY 2011-12. WHA Television uses the University of 
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Wisconsin-Extension’s federally negotiated Other Sponsored Activities facilities 
and administrative support rate as the basis for estimating revenues and expenses 
provided by the licensee, the University of Wisconsin System.  
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the University  
of Wisconsin-Extension’s finances related to public television. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report, or requests for 
additional information, should be addressed to: 
 

UWEX Division of Broadcasting and Media Innovations 
c/o Director of Business Services  
821 University Avenue  
Madison, Wisconsin 53706 

 
 

   
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Financial Statements 



Balance Sheet
June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Note 2) 1,023,166$        732,647$            
Investments (Note 2) 4,689,669 4,501,440
Grants and Contracts Receivable 73,665 20,503
Accounts and Interest Receivable, Net 270,097 318,410
Accounts Receivable—ECB (Note 9A) 103,611 115,514
Due from the University of Wisconsin System (Note 1H) 0 88,776
Prepaid Expenses 48,610 86,875

Total Current Assets 6,208,818 5,864,165

Noncurrent Assets:
Investments (Note 2) 7,468,563 7,057,733
Equipment, Net of Accumulated Depreciation (Notes 3 and 4) 3,179,288 3,878,919
Intangible Assets, Net of Accumulated Amortization (Note 3) 140,941 63,114
Work-in-Process (Note 3) 0 28,758

         Total Noncurrent Assets 10,788,792 11,028,524

TOTAL ASSETS 16,997,610$      16,892,689$      

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 220,466$           231,356$            
Accounts Payable—ECB (Note 9A) 162,522 325,895
Due to the University of Wisconsin System (Note 1H) 63,511 0
Unearned Revenue (Note 1I) 134,932 293,837

Total Current Liabilities 581,431 851,088

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 5) 518,458 555,943

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 518,458 555,943

Total Liabilities 1,099,889 1,407,031

Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 3,320,229 3,970,791
Restricted (Note 1K):

Nonexpendable—Endowments 1,160,378 1,160,378
Expendable:

Endowments 610,502 574,534
Grantee and Donor Restrictions 470,869 407,918

Unrestricted 10,335,743 9,372,037

Total Net Position 15,897,721 15,485,658

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 16,997,610$      16,892,689$      

WHA Television
A Public Telecommunications Entity
Operated by the University of Wisconsin-Extension

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position
for the Years Ended June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012 (Restated)

FY 2012-13 FY 2011-12

OPERATING REVENUES

Grants and Contracts 1,609,612$        2,726,371$        
Community Service Grant—CPB 1,497,763 1,385,083
Underwriting 198,598 164,841
Telecasting, Production, and Other Income 1,172,970 1,588,924
Membership Income 2,358,419 2,303,593
Auction Income 155,106 129,703
Major Gifts 791,359 709,858

Total Operating Revenues 7,783,827 9,008,373

OPERATING EXPENSES

Program Services:
Programming and Production 7,108,913 7,100,207
Broadcasting 621,339 632,132
Program Information 2,861,997 4,147,558

Total Program Services 10,592,249 11,879,897

Support Services:
Management and General 2,213,484 2,283,649
Fundraising and Membership Development 1,440,288 1,429,515
Underwriting 101,972 108,802

Total Support Services 3,755,744 3,821,966

Total Operating Expenses 14,347,993 15,701,863

OPERATING LOSS (6,564,166) (6,693,490)

NONOPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES

State General Appropriations 4,550,055 4,401,351
Donated Facilities and Administrative Support from the 
  University of Wisconsin System (Note 6) 1,520,630 1,493,492
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets 40,471 (28,987)
State Insurance Funds 17,842 0
Investment Income 847,231 188,005

Total Nonoperating Revenues 6,976,229 6,053,861

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 412,063 (639,629)

Total Net Position—Beginning of the Year 15,485,658 16,125,287

Total Net Position—End of the Year 15,897,721$      15,485,658$      

WHA Television
A Public Telecommunications Entity
Operated by the University of Wisconsin-Extension

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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FY 2012-13 FY 2011-12

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from Grants and Contracts 1,398,382$        3,024,497$         
Receipts from Community Service Grant—CPB 1,497,763 1,385,083
Receipts from Contributed Support 3,434,563 3,132,388
Receipts from Sales and Services 1,384,992 1,553,967
Payments to Suppliers (4,444,723) (5,402,258)
Payments to Employees (7,558,455) (7,947,828)

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (4,287,478) (4,254,151)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from State Government 4,550,055 4,401,351

Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities 4,550,055 4,401,351

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Insurance Proceeds 17,842 0
Purchases of Capital Assets (243,962) (121,091)

Net Cash Used by Capital and Related Financing Activities (226,120) (121,091)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Net (Purchases) and Sales of Investments (43,483) (703,532)
Interest and Dividends Received 297,545 309,185

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 254,062 (394,347)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 290,519 (368,238)

Balances—Beginning of the Year 732,647 1,100,885

Balances—End of the Year 1,023,166$        732,647$            

Statement of Cash Flows
for the Years Ended June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012 (Restated)

WHA Television
A Public Telecommunications Entity
Operated by the University of Wisconsin-Extension

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

 18



FY 2012-13 FY 2011-12
RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS 
TO NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Loss (6,564,166)$      (6,693,490)$       

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Loss to Net Cash
  Used by Operating Activities:

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 934,994 933,053
Donated Facilities and Administrative Support from the  

      University of Wisconsin System Expense 1,520,630 1,493,492
   Change in Assets and Liabilities:
        Receivables, Net 1,169 201,498
        Prepaid Expenses 38,265 (43,763)
        Accounts and Other Payables (211,752) (33,169)
        Due (from) to the University of Wisconsin System 152,287 (9,544)
        Unearned Revenue (158,905) (102,228)

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (4,287,478)$      (4,254,151)$       

Noncash Activities:
The fair value of investments increased $413,780 in FY 2012-13 and decreased $126,161 in FY 2011-12.
Donated facilities and administrative support from the University of Wisconsin System totaled $1,520,630 in FY 2012-13 
   and $1,493,492 in FY 2011-12.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

A. Organization 
 

WHA Television is licensed to the University of Wisconsin System’s 
Board of Regents, is operated by the University of Wisconsin-Extension, 
and is part of the University of Wisconsin System. WHA Television’s 
financial statements include its allocable share of the assets, liabilities, 
revenues, and expenses of the Friends of Wisconsin Public Television, 
Inc., a not-for-profit corporation that receives contributions for the 
Wisconsin Public Television partnership, which includes WHA 
Television and the Wisconsin Educational Communications Board (ECB) 
television network. All significant interorganizational accounts and 
transactions have been eliminated. See Note 9B for further information 
regarding the Friends. 
 

B. Basis of Presentation  
 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). GASB 
allows governmental entities that previously used the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ not-for-profit model to use 
enterprise fund accounting and financial reporting. Enterprise fund 
financial statements are presented using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 



 

 

22    NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Revenues from government-mandated or voluntary nonexchange 
transactions, such as contributions, gifts, and grants, are recognized when 
all applicable eligibility requirements are met. Eligibility requirements are 
established by the provider of the funds and may stipulate the qualifying 
characteristics of recipients, time requirements, allowable costs, and other 
contingencies. Restrictions that specify the purpose for which resources 
are required to be used are not considered eligibility requirements and  
do not affect when nonexchange revenue is recognized. 

 
Contributions, gifts, and grants that do not have eligibility requirements 
are reported as revenue when WHA Television is entitled to the funds. 
Contributed membership fees of the Friends are nonrefundable and are 
recorded as revenue in the year earned; pledged Friends’ contributions 
that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded as 
revenue at the net realizable value. Individual gifts equal to or greater 
than $1,000 are reported as major gifts. Noncash contributions and 
donated services are recognized as revenues in the period of receipt. 

 
The percentage-of-completion method is used to account for revenues 
and expenses of independently funded program production. Revenue 
is recognized based on the ratio of costs incurred to the estimated total 
costs at completion.  

 
Expenses are shown in the functional categories contained in the 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position. 
Expenses that relate to more than one category are allocated to their 
respective categories, using estimates as necessary. Restricted resources 
are first applied when an expense is incurred for purposes for which 
both restricted and unrestricted net position are available. 

 
Operating revenues are directly related to programming, production, 
and development activities. Nonoperating revenues, such as 
investment income, are indirectly associated with programming, 
production, and development activities. Certain significant revenue 
streams relied upon for operations are reported as nonoperating 
revenue, as defined by GASB Statement Number 34, Basic Financial 
Statements—and Management's Discussion and Analysis—for State and 
Local Governments, including state general appropriations and donated 
facilities and administrative support from the University of Wisconsin 
System. 
 

C. New Accounting Pronouncement 
 

In June 2011, GASB issued Statement Number 63, Financial Reporting of 
Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net 
Position. The objective of this statement is to provide financial reporting 
guidance for deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows  
of resources as required elements of the financial statements. The 
implementation of this statement did not impact the financial position 
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of WHA Television. However, the adoption of this statement resulted 
in presentation changes to replace Net Assets with Net Position on the 
financial statements. 
 

D. Accounting Estimates 
 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the 
financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results may differ 
from those estimates. 

 
E. Cash and Cash Equivalents  

 

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits with the State of Wisconsin 
and shares in the State Investment Fund, a short-term investment pool 
of state and local funds. Cash and cash equivalents also include WHA 
Television’s share of the Friends’ deposits. 

 
F. Valuation of Investments 

 

Investments are carried at fair value based on quoted market prices. 
University of Wisconsin Trust Fund shares and State Investment Fund 
shares are valued at fair value.  

 
G. Capital Assets 

 

Items classified as capital assets are recorded at cost or, for donated 
property, at the estimated fair value at date of receipt. A capital asset is 
defined as any single asset that has an acquisition cost of $5,000 or more 
and a useful life of more than one year, whether purchased outright or 
acquired through a capital lease or through donation. Capital assets also 
include internally generated software and certain constructed or 
fabricated items and certain component parts.  
 
Depreciation and amortization are calculated using the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Estimated useful 
lives for capital assets are based on standards for the public broadcasting 
industry developed by the Public Broadcasting Service and range from  
4 to 15 years. Expenses for repairs and maintenance are charged to 
operating expenses as incurred. 
 

H. Due from (to) the University of Wisconsin System 
 

All cash received by WHA Television from grants and contracts is 
deposited with the University of Wisconsin System. Expenses related  
to certain WHA Television grants and contracts may be paid by the 
University of Wisconsin System prior to receipt of funding from the 
granting agency. The difference between cash received and expenses is 
reported as a payable, Due to the University of Wisconsin System, on 
the Balance Sheet. When receipts from the granting agency exceed 
expenses, the difference is reported as a receivable, Due from the 
University of Wisconsin System, on the Balance Sheet. 
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I. Unearned Revenue 
 

Payments received but not yet earned for grants with eligibility 
requirements are reported as a liability on the Balance Sheet until the 
eligibility requirements have been met. 
 

J. Compensated Absences for Employees 
 

Unused earned compensated absences, other than accumulated sick 
leave, are accrued with a resulting liability. The liability and the 
expense for compensated absences are based on the subsequent years’ 
rates of pay. The related employer’s share of social security taxes, 
Medicare taxes, and contributions to the Wisconsin Retirement System 
(WRS) is also accrued with a resulting liability. 
 

K. Restricted Net Position 
 

Restricted net position is reported when constraints placed on net 
position are externally imposed, such as by donors or grantors. WHA 
Televison’s restricted net position includes purpose restrictions placed 
by donors on grants or gifts. Restricted nonexpendable net position is 
restricted by donors to be maintained in perpetuity.  
 
 

2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
WHA Television’s cash balances are deposited with the State of Wisconsin 
and are invested in the State Investment Fund, a short-term investment pool 
of state and local funds. The fund is managed by the State of Wisconsin 
Investment Board with oversight by its Board of Trustees and is not 
registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as an 
investment company.  

 
The types of securities in which the State Investment Fund may invest are 
enumerated in ss. 25.17(3)(b), (ba), (bd), and (dg), Wis. Stats., and include 
direct obligations of the United States or its agencies, corporations wholly 
owned by the United States or chartered by an act of Congress, securities 
guaranteed by the United States, the unsecured notes of financial and 
industrial issuers, direct obligations of or guaranteed by the government  
of Canada, certificates of deposit issued by banks in the United States and 
solvent financial institutions in Wisconsin, and banker’s acceptances.  
The Investment Board’s trustees may specifically approve other prudent 
investments.  

 
WHA Television’s investment balances are deposited with the University  
of Wisconsin System and invested in two different pools of University of 
Wisconsin funds: the UW Intermediate Term Fund and the UW Long Term 
Fund. These two funds are managed by the University of Wisconsin System, 
with oversight and authorization of the investment policies and guidelines by 
its Board of Regents, and are not registered with the U.S. Securities and 
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Exchange Commission as an investment company. The asset allocation policy 
for the Intermediate Term Fund sets a target of 15 percent marketable 
equities, 70 percent fixed-income, 10 percent alternatives, and 5 percent cash. 
The asset allocation policy for the Long Term Fund sets a target of 35 percent 
marketable equities, 30 percent fixed-income, and 35 percent alternatives. 
Additional information on the two funds is available in the University of 
Wisconsin System’s Annual Financial Report. That report is publicly 
available at www.uwsa.edu or may be obtained by contacting:  
 

UW System Financial Administration 
780 Regent Street, Suite 255 
Madison, Wisconsin 53715 

 
The Friends’ cash and investment activities are managed separately from the 
cash and investment activities of the State Investment Fund and University 
of Wisconsin funds. A cash deposit balance is maintained at one financial 
institution, and current investments consist of money market funds. Noncurrent 
investments consist of fixed-income funds and equity mutual funds.  

 
A. Deposits 

 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a failure of a 
depository financial institution, deposits may not be returned. The 
Friends does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. Deposits 
maintained by the Friends are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) and the National Credit Union Administration for 
up to $250,000 at each depository institution. As of June 30, 2013, $28,544 
of WHA Television’s share of Friends’ deposits was uninsured and 
uncollateralized. As of June 30, 2012, the Friends’ deposit balance was 
fully insured or collateralized. 

 
B. Investments 

 

Investment balances for WHA Television and for its share of the 
Friends’ investment balances as of June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012, 
were as follows: 
 

Investment 
June 30, 2013 

Fair Value 
June 30, 2012

Fair Value 
   
Money Market Funds Awaiting Investment $    193,388 $      56,559 
Fixed-Income Funds 1,258,024 1,187,764 
Equity Mutual Funds 2,014,607 1,878,526 
UW Intermediate Term Fund 6,569,812 6,502,558 
UW Long Term Fund    2,122,401     1,933,766 

Total Investments on the Balance Sheet $12,158,232 $11,559,173 
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WHA Television’s shares in the State Investment Fund were $877,800 as  
of June 30, 2013, and $701,422 as of June 30, 2012, and are reported as  
Cash and Cash Equivalents on the Balance Sheet, but are subject to the 
investment risk note disclosure.  

 
Credit Risk—Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to 
an investment will not fulfill its obligations. The University of Wisconsin 
System’s investment guidelines prohibit security transactions that 
involve a counterparty rated below AA/Aa by Standard & Poor’s 
and/or Moody’s. In addition, all securities held must have a minimum 
quality rating of investment grade (BBB/Baa3 by Standard & Poor’s 
and/or Moody’s) with an average portfolio quality of at least AA/Aa  
as rated by Standard & Poor’s and/or Moody’s. The Friends’ investment 
policy also requires that investments have a minimum quality rating of 
investment grade. As of June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012, the UW 
Intermediate Term and Long Term funds, the Friends’ fixed-income 
funds listed in the preceding table, and the State Investment Fund were 
all unrated due to the pooled nature of the funds. 
 
Interest Rate Risk—Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest 
rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. The Friends 
does not have an investment policy for interest rate risk. As of 
June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012, the fixed-income investments of the 
Friends had the following modified durations: 
 

Investment 
June 30, 2013

Fair Value 

Modified 
Duration 
(in years) 

   
Vanguard Short-Term Investment Grade Fund $    252,709 2.4 
Vanguard Intermediate-Term Investment Grade Fund 375,133 5.4 
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Fund      630,181 5.4 

Total Fixed-Income Investments $1,258,023  
   

Investment 
June 30, 2012

Fair Value 

Modified 
Duration 
(in years) 

   
Vanguard Short-Term Investment Grade Fund $   117,353 2.4 
Vanguard Intermediate-Term Investment Grade Fund 411,224 5.4 
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Fund       659,187 5.1 

Total Fixed-Income Investments $1,187,764   

 
The State Investment Fund investment guidelines mandate that the 
weighted average maturity for the entire portfolio not exceed one year. 
The weighted average maturity of the State Investment Fund was 34 days 
as of June 30, 2013, and 75 days as of June 30, 2012. 
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Foreign Currency Risk—Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in 
exchange rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. The 
University of Wisconsin System’s investment guidelines state that it is 
generally expected that foreign currency exposure is not hedged, as this 
enhances the diversification benefits from non-U.S. investments. The 
Friends does not have an investment policy for foreign currency risk. 
WHA Television was exposed to foreign currency risk through 
international investments in the UW Long Term and Intermediate 
Term funds. In addition, the Friends held investments that were 
exposed to foreign currency risk totaling $641,013 as of June 30, 2013, 
and $388,127 as of June 30, 2012. 

 
 
3. CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
The change in book value from July 1, 2012, to June 30, 2013, is summarized 
as follows: 
 

 
Beginning 
Balance Increases Decreases 

Ending 
Balance 

Capital Assets:     
 Equipment  $14,136,634 $ 182,887 $(414,047) $13,905,474 
 Intangible Assets 85,950 133,832 (6,000) 213,782 
 Work-in-Process         28,758     77,411    (106,169)                  0 

  Total  14,251,342   394,130   (526,216)  14,119,256 

     
Less Accumulated Depreciation 
(or Amortization):     
 Equipment (10,257,715) (878,989)  410,518 (10,726,186) 
 Intangible Assets        (22,836)    (56,005)        6,000        (72,841) 

  Total (10,280,551)  (934,994)    416,518 (10,799,027) 

     
Total Capital Assets, Net:     
 Equipment  3,878,919 (696,102) (3,529) 3,179,288 
 Intangible Assets 63,114 77,827 0 140,941 
 Work-in-Process          28,758      77,411   (106,169)                 0 

Total Capital Assets, Net $  3,970,791 $(540,863) $(109,698) $ 3,320,229 

 
Depreciation and amortization expenses were charged to functions as follows: 

 

Programming and Production $788,320 
Program Information 2,225 
Broadcasting    144,449 

Total Expenses $934,994 
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The change in book value from July 1, 2011, to June 30, 2012, is summarized 
as follows: 
 

 
Beginning 
Balance Increases Decreases 

Ending 
Balance 

Capital Assets:     
 Equipment  $15,267,413 $   83,788 $(1,214,567) $14,136,634 
 Intangible Assets 29,644 72,817 (16,511) 85,950 
 Work-in-Process         64,273     28,758       (64,273)         28,758 

  Total  15,361,330   185,363  (1,295,351)  14,251,342 
     
Less Accumulated Depreciation
(or Amortization):     
 Equipment (10,538,842) (904,453)  1,185,580 (10,257,715) 
 Intangible Assets        (10,747)    (28,600)       16,511        (22,836) 

  Total (10,549,589)  (933,053)  1,202,091 (10,280,551) 
     
Total Capital Assets, Net:     
 Equipment  4,728,571 (820,665) (28,987) 3,878,919 
 Intangible Assets 18,897 44,217 0 63,114 
 Work-in-Process          64,273      28,758      (64,273)         28,758 

Total Capital Assets, Net $  4,811,741 $(747,690) $   (93,260) $ 3,970,791 

 
Depreciation and amortization expenses were charged to functions as follows: 

 

Programming and Production $787,737 
Broadcasting    145,316 

Total Expenses $933,053 

 
Work-in-process is related to website software that was put into service during 
FY 2012-13. Intangible assets include costs incurred for the right to broadcast 
programs beyond fiscal year-end and purchased and internally generated 
software. These costs are amortized over the useful life of the program or 
software. 

 
 
4. CAPITAL ASSET LIEN 

 
Federal grant funds received from the National Telecommunications and 
Information Administration (NTIA) to purchase equipment contain a priority 
lien. The lien extends for a period of ten years from the date of award 
completion, during which time the federal government retains priority 
reversionary interest in the equipment. WHA Television was awarded 
five NTIA capital equipment grants from FY 2004-05 through FY 2010-11. The 
depreciated value of equipment subject to a priority lien was $1,104,199 as of 
June 30, 2013, and $1,846,301 as of June 30, 2012. The June 30, 2012 amount 



 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS     29

excludes equipment with a book value of $21,675 that was disposed of prior to 
June 30, 2012, but whose priority lien did not expire until September 30, 2012. 
 
 

5. NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 
 
Noncurrent liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2013, was as follows: 
 

 
Beginning
Balance Increases Decreases 

Ending 
Balance 

     
Compensated Absences $555,943 $5,609 $(43,094) $518,458 

 
Noncurrent liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2012, was as follows: 
 

 
Beginning 
Balance Increases Decreases 

Ending 
Balance 

     
Compensated Absences $610,223 $51,026 $(105,306) $555,943 

 
In addition, another $35,669 as of June 30, 2013, and $38,804 as of June 30, 2012, 
was due within one year and included in Accounts Payable and Accrued 
Expenses on the Balance Sheet. 

 
 
6. DONATED FACILITIES AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT FROM THE 

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM 
 
Donated facilities from the University of Wisconsin System consist of 
physical plant operating costs of $228,216 and occupancy costs of $46,852  
for FY 2012-13, and operating costs of $245,003 and occupancy costs of 
$50,299 for FY 2011-12. Such contributions are recorded at the University of 
Wisconsin System’s cost of providing them. Administrative support from  
the University of Wisconsin System consists of allocated financial and 
administrative costs incurred by the University of Wisconsin System on 
behalf of WHA Television. Administrative support totaled $1,245,562 in  
FY 2012-13 and $1,198,190 in FY 2011-12. 

 
 
7. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN 

 
Permanent and qualifying limited-term employees of WHA Television are 
participants in the WRS, a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit 
plan governed by ch. 40, Wis. Stats. State and local government public 
employees are entitled to an annual formula retirement benefit based on: 
1) the employee’s final average earnings; 2) years of creditable service; and  
3) a formula factor. If an employee’s contributions, matching employer’s 
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contributions, and interest credited to the employee’s account exceed the 
value of the formula benefit, the retirement benefit may instead be calculated 
as a money purchase benefit. 

 
The WRS is considered part of the State of Wisconsin’s financial reporting 
entity. The separately issued financial report that includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information is available at 
www.etf.wi.gov or may be obtained by contacting: 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
P.O. Box 7931 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7931 

 
Generally, the State’s policy is to fund retirement contributions on a  
level-percentage-of-payroll basis to meet normal and prior service costs  
of the WRS. Prior service costs are amortized over 40 years, beginning 
January 1, 1990. However, in December 2003 the State issued bonds and 
subsequently fully liquidated its prior service liability balance as of  
January 2003. State agencies are required to make future contributions to 
fund the bond payments. 

 
Required employee and employer contributions, which are equal to specified 
percentages of qualified earnings based on the employee’s classification,  
are determined annually. Through FY 2010-11, WHA Television provided  
the employer share and a portion of the employee share of contributions. 
Beginning in FY 2011-12, WHA Television’s contribution was limited to  
the employer share. WHA Television’s contribution to the plan, including 
employer and employee contributions, was $608,864 in FY 2012-13 and 
$629,264 in FY 2011-12. The relative position of WHA Television in the  
WRS is not available because the WRS is a statewide, multiple-employer plan. 

 
 
8. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS 

 
In accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement Number 45, state and 
local governmental employers are required to display in financial reports 
other postemployment benefits (OPEB) expenses and related liabilities; note 
disclosures; and if applicable, required supplementary information. The 
employees of WHA Television are employees of the State of Wisconsin. The 
financial statements of WHA Television do not include OPEB expenses or  
the related liabilities other than those actually paid, which are allocated to 
various functional expenses on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and 
Changes in Fund Net Position. 

 
Health Insurance—The State’s Health Insurance Program, a cost-sharing, 
multiple-employer, defined benefit plan not held in trust, is an employer-
sponsored program offering group medical coverage to eligible employees 
and retirees of the State, created under ch. 40, Wis. Stats. The Department  
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of Employee Trust Funds and the Group Insurance Board have program 
administration and oversight responsibilities under ss. 15.165(2) and 40.03(6), 
Wis. Stats. Under this plan, retired employees of the State contribute the same 
healthcare premium as active employees, creating an implicit rate subsidy for 
retirees. This implicit rate subsidy, which is calculated to cover pre-age 65 
retirees (since at age 65 retirees are required to enroll in Medicare, when 
eligible), is treated as an OPEB. 
 
The State’s net OPEB obligation was $445.8 million as of June 30, 2013, and 
$406.5 million as of June 30, 2012. The estimated portion of this obligation 
related to WHA Television employees was $0.8 million as of June 30, 2013,  
and $0.7 million as of June 30, 2012. This obligation is included in the State of 
Wisconsin’s financial statements but is not included in WHA Television’s 
financial statements. 

 
The financial statements, additional note disclosures, and required 
supplementary information for this plan are included in the State’s 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. That report is publicly available  
at www.doa.wi.gov or may be obtained by contacting: 
 

State Controller’s Office 
Department of Administration 
101 East Wilson Street 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703 

 
Life Insurance—The State’s Life Insurance Program, a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer, defined benefit plan held in trust, provides post-employment 
coverage to all eligible employees. The plan is administered under s. 40.70, 
Wis. Stats. Beginning at age 65, retirees and terminating participants continue 
to receive, at no cost to themselves, basic life insurance coverage. Retirees and 
terminating participants under age 65 must continue to pay the employee 
premium to maintain coverage. The relative portion of the State’s contributions 
to the Life Insurance OPEB plan attributable to WHA Television is not readily 
available. 

 
The Department of Employee Trust Funds issues a publicly available financial 
report that includes financial statements, additional note disclosures, and 
required supplementary information for the Life Insurance OPEB plan. That 
report is available at www.etf.wi.gov or may be obtained by contacting: 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
P.O. Box 7931 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7931 

 
The State’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report also includes additional 
employer note disclosures for the plan. 
 
 

http://www.etf.wi.gov/
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9. RELATED ENTITIES 
 

A. Wisconsin Educational Communications Board  
 

ECB is an agency of the State of Wisconsin that operates a public 
television network (Wisconsin Television Network). In order to achieve 
statewide services and economies of scale, in the mid-1980s ECB and 
the University of Wisconsin System’s Board of Regents developed 
partnerships called Wisconsin Public Television and Wisconsin Public 
Radio to manage and operate their licenses. The partnerships are 
maintained through an affiliation agreement outlining structural 
principles and functions, administrative staff allocations, stations  
(of both Wisconsin Public Television and Wisconsin Public Radio),  
and financial commitments of the partners. The directors of Wisconsin 
Public Television and Wisconsin Public Radio are jointly appointed  
by ECB and the University of Wisconsin System’s Board of Regents.  
Staff and resources from both agencies work together to provide 
administrative and program services. Amounts due to or from the 
affiliated parties are separately disclosed on the Balance Sheet. The 
relationship pervades all aspects of the financial activities reported in 
the accompanying financial statements. 

 
B. Friends of Wisconsin Public Television, Inc. 

 

The Friends of Wisconsin Public Television, Inc., is a publicly supported 
not-for-profit corporation whose purpose is to administer various 
fundraising and membership duties of Wisconsin Public Television  
and to provide support to WHA Television and ECB. The Friends of 
Wisconsin Public Television, Inc., was the result of a reorganization  
of the Friends of WHA-TV, Inc., that occurred on July 1, 2009. Net 
position of Friends of WHA-TV, Inc., as of the reorganization was  
wholly allocable to WHA Television. The Friends solicits funds in the 
name of, and with the approval of, both WHA Television and ECB. 
Under an affiliation agreement, WHA Television and ECB staff, along 
with the Friends’ Board of Directors, approve the Friends’ budget.  
WHA Television provides facilities as well as administrative and  
clerical services to the Friends. WHA Television and ECB have access to 
the Friends’ net resources and retain an ongoing allocated interest in the 
Friends’ net position. WHA Television’s and ECB’s allocated interests in 
the Friends are calculated in accordance with an affiliation agreement 
that currently provides WHA Television with 50 percent of the Friends’ 
net resources. This agreement is negotiated annually based largely upon 
membership proportion.  
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WHA Television includes its allocated share of the Friends’ assets, 
liabilities, revenues, and expenses in its financial statements. The financial 
statement amounts are reported net of eliminations of $571,186 for both 
assets and liabilities as of June 30, 2013, and $383,214 for both assets and 
liabilities as of June 30, 2012. The financial statements amounts are also 
reported net of eliminations of $3,400,093 for both revenues and expenses 
for FY 2012-13, and $3,290,451 for both revenues and expenses for 
FY 2011-12. The following provides a summary of amounts for both  
WHA Television and WHA Television’s allocated portion of the Friends. 
 
 

                    Condensed Balance Sheet 
 

FY 2012-13
 WHA TV Friends Total 
 
Assets:    
 Current Assets $ 5,769,873  $  438,945  $  6,208,818 
 Interfund    
  Receivable/(Payable) 571,186 (571,186) 0 
 Capital Assets 3,320,229 0 3,320,229 
 Other Assets    4,126,683  3,341,880   7,468,563 

  Total Assets  13,787,971 3,209,639 16,997,610 
    
Liabilities:    
 Current Liabilities 321,968  259,463 581,431 
 Noncurrent Liabilities       518,458                0      518,458 

  Total Liabilities     840,426   259,463  1,099,889 
    
Net Position:    
 Net Investment in 
  Capital Assets  3,320,229             0  3,320,229 

 Restricted: 
  Nonexpendable 1,000,000 160,378 1,160,378 
 Expendable 863,956 217,415 1,081,371 
 Unrestricted     7,763,360   2,572,383   10,335,743 

Total Net Position $12,947,545 $2,950,176 $15,897,721 
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Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position 
 

FY 2012-13 
 WHA TV Friends Total 
    
Operating Revenues:    
 Grants and Contracts $ 1,609,612  $              0  $ 1,609,612 
 Community Service Grant—CPB 1,497,763 0 1,497,763 
 Underwriting 198,598 0 198,598 
 Telecasting, Production and Other 733,371 439,599 1,172,970 
 Membership Income 0 2,358,419 2,358,419 
 Major Gifts 13,933 777,426 791,359 
 Auction Income                 0     155,106      155,106 

  Total Operating Revenues   4,053,277 3,730,550  7,783,827 
    
Operating Expenses:    
 Non-Depreciation Expenses 13,198,134    214,865  13,412,999 
 Depreciation Expense       934,994                 0       934,994 

  Total Operating Expenses  14,133,128     214,865 14,347,993 
    
Operating Income (Loss) (10,079,851)  3,515,685  (6,564,166) 
    
Nonoperating Revenues:    
 State General Appropriations 4,550,055             0  4,550,055 
 Donated Facilities and
  Administrative Support from the 
  University of Wisconsin System 1,520,630 0 1,520,630 
 Gain on Sale of Assets     40,471  0 40,471 
 State Insurance Funds 17,842 0 17,842 
 Investment Income       517,106     330,125        847,231 

  Total Nonoperating Revenues   6,646,104     330,125     6,976,229 
    
Transfers    3,400,093  (3,400,093)                  0 

Change in Net Position (33,654) 445,717 412,063 

Beginning Net Position   12,981,199   2,504,459   15,485,658 

Ending Net Position $12,947,545 $2,950,176 $15,897,721 
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Condensed Statement of Cash Flows 
 

FY 2012-13 
 WHA TV Friends Total 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by:    
 Operating Activities $(7,626,785)  $3,339,307 $(4,287,478) 
 Noncapital Financing Activities 7,762,176 (3,212,121) 4,550,055 
 Capital and Related 
  Financing Activities (226,120) 0 (226,120) 

Investing Activities     267,107      (13,045)      254,062 

  Net Increase in Cash and 
Cash Equivalents 176,378 114,141 290,519 

Beginning Cash and Cash Equivalents     701,422       31,225      732,647 

Ending Cash and Cash Equivalents $   877,800 $  145,366 $1,023,166 

 
 

Condensed Balance Sheet 
 

FY 2011-12 
 WHA TV Friends Total 
 
Assets:    

Current Assets $ 5,630,372  $  233,793 $ 5,864,165 
Interfund Receivable/(Payable) 383,214 (383,214) 0 
Capital Assets 3,970,791 0 3,970,791 
Other Assets    3,991,443  3,066,290   7,057,733 

  Total Assets 13,975,820  2,916,869 16,892,689 

    
Liabilities:    

Current Liabilities 438,678  412,410 851,088 
Noncurrent Liabilities      555,943                0       555,943 

  Total Liabilities      994,621     412,410   1,407,031 

 
Net Position:    

Net Investment in Capital Assets 3,970,791  0  3,970,791 

Restricted: 
 Nonexpendable 1,000,000 160,378 1,160,378 
 Expendable 779,425 203,027 982,452 
Unrestricted     7,230,983   2,141,054     9,372,037 

Total Net Position $12,981,199 $2,504,459 $15,485,658 
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Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position 
 

FY 2011-12 
 WHA TV Friends Total 
    
Operating Revenues:    

Grants and Contracts $ 2,726,371  $              0  $  2,726,371 
Community Service Grant—CPB 1,385,083 0 1,385,083 
Underwriting 164,841 0 164,841 
Telecasting, Production and Other 1,035,064 553,860 1,588,924 
Membership Income 0 2,303,593 2,303,593 
Major Gifts 232,403 477,455 709,858 
Auction Income                0       129,703       129,703 

  Total Operating Revenues   5,543,762   3,464,611    9,008,373 
    
Operating Expenses:    

Non-Depreciation Expenses 14,485,231  283,579 14,768,810 
Depreciation Expense      933,053                  0       933,053 

  Total Operating Expenses 15,418,284      283,579 15,701,863 
    
Operating Income (Loss)  (9,874,522)   3,181,032  (6,693,490) 
    
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):    

State General Appropriations 4,401,351  0  4,401,351 
Donated Facilities and
 Administrative Support from the 
 University of Wisconsin System 1,493,492 0 1,493,492 
Loss on Sale of Assets (28,987) 0 (28,987) 
Investment Income      122,517        65,488       188,005 

  Total Nonoperating Revenues   5,988,373        65,488    6,053,861 
    
Transfers    3,290,451  (3,290,451)                  0 

Change in Net Position (595,698) (43,931) (639,629) 

Beginning Net Position   13,576,897   2,548,390   16,125,287 

Ending Net Position $12,981,199 $2,504,459 $15,485,658 
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Condensed Statement of Cash Flows 
 

FY 2011-12 
 WHA TV Friends Total 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by:    

Operating Activities $(7,416,509)  $3,162,358 $(4,254,151) 
Noncapital Financing Activities 7,712,248 (3,310,897) 4,401,351 
Capital and Related 

Financing Activities (121,091) 0 (121,091) 
Investing Activities     (481,913)       87,566     (394,347) 

  Net Decrease in Cash and 
Cash Equivalents (307,265) (60,973) (368,238) 

Beginning Cash and Cash Equivalents    1,008,687        92,198    1,100,885 

Ending Cash and Cash Equivalents $   701,422 $     31,225 $    732,647 

 
The Friends issues separate financial statements, which are audited by 
other auditors. Copies of the Friends’ separately issued financial 
statements may be obtained by contacting: 
 

Executive Director 
Friends of Wisconsin Public Television, Inc. 
821 University Avenue 
Madison, Wisconsin 53706 

 
C. The University of Wisconsin Foundation 

 

The University of Wisconsin Foundation is the official not-for-profit 
fundraising corporation for the University of Wisconsin-Madison and 
several other units of the University of Wisconsin System, including the 
University of Wisconsin-Extension. It receives gifts and bequests, 
administers and invests securities and property, and disburses payments 
to and on behalf of the University of Wisconsin System. The fair value  
of endowments and accumulated interest held by the Foundation for  
WHA Television was $339,802 as of June 30, 2013, and $317,580 as of  
June 30, 2012. The accumulated interest is available to be transferred to 
the University of Wisconsin-Extension and spent by WHA Television. 
Accumulated interest totaled $8,093 as of June 30, 2013, and $8,132 as of 
June 30, 2012. WHA Television transferred $13,931 from the Foundation 
in FY 2012-13, and $21,785 in FY 2011-12. Only actual transfers from the 
Foundation are reflected in WHA Television’s financial statements. 

 
 
10. RESTATEMENT OF FY 2011-12 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
The FY 2011-12 financial statements have been restated to reclassify certain 
revenues. As a result, telecasting, production, and other income decreased 
by $76,163 and major gifts increased by the same amount. 

 
 

   
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over  
Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters 

 
 
Senator Robert Cowles and 
Representative Samantha Kerkman, Co-chairpersons 
Joint Legislative Audit Committee 
 
Members of the Board of Regents 
University of Wisconsin System 
 
Mr. Malcolm Brett, Director 
Broadcasting and Media Innovations Division 
University of Wisconsin-Extension 
 
We have audited the financial statements and the related notes of WHA Television as of and for 
the years ended June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012, and have issued our report thereon dated 
January 22, 2014. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, which is issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States. Our report includes a reference to other auditors who audited the financial 
statements of the Friends of Wisconsin Public Television, Inc., as described in our report on  
WHA Television’s financial statements. While the financial statements of the Friends of 
Wisconsin Public Television, Inc., were audited in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, they were not audited in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards. Accordingly, this report does not include reporting on internal control over 
financial reporting or instances of reportable noncompliance associated with the Friends of 
Wisconsin Public Television, Inc. 
 
 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 

Management of WHA Television is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control). In planning and performing our 
audits of the financial statements, we considered WHA Television’s internal control to 
determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of WHA Television’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of WHA Television’s internal control.  
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A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent misstatements, or to detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material 
weakness is a deficiency or a combination of deficiencies in internal control such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of WHA Television’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or that a material misstatement will not be detected and corrected on a 
timely basis.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
that might be material weaknesses. Given these limitations, we did not identify any deficiencies 
in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified. 
 
 

Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether WHA Television’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 
our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
 

Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
WHA Television’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering WHA Television’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  
 
 
 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT BUREAU 
       
   
 
 
 Joe Chrisman 
 State Auditor 
 
 January 22, 2014 
 
 
 


	Cover
	Contents
	Letter of Transmittal
	Audit Opinion 
	Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
	Financial Statements
	Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012
	Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position for the Years Ended June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012 (Restated)
	Statement of Cash Flows for the Years Ended June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012 (Restated)

	Notes to the Financial Statements
	Auditor’s Report 


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice





